31-Dec-11 Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial Assets

Cash and deposits 16,659 (333) (333) 333 333 - - - -

Receivables 13,844 - - - - - - - -

Investments and other

financial assets 1,820 - - - - (182) (182) 182 182

Total increase/(decrease) in financial

assets (333) (333) 333 333 (182) (182) 182 182

Financial Liabilities

Payables 9,566 - - - - - - - -

Borrowings 158 3 3 (3) (3) - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) in financial

liabilities 3 3 (3) (3) - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) (330) (330) 330 330 (182) (182) 182 182

Note

Receivables and payables disclosed here as financial instruments exclude statutory receivable and statutory payables.

ADULT MULTICULTURAL EDUCATION SERVICES

31 December 2012

Carrying

amount

 Other price risk  Interest rate risk

The following table summarises the sensitivity of AMES' financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk and other

price risk.

-2%

Carrying

amount (200 basis points)

(200 basis points)

+2%

(200 basis points)

-2%
 Interest rate risk

(200 basis points)
+10%

+2%

-10%

-10%

 Other price risk

+10%

AMES GOVERNANCE AND FINANCIAL REPORT AMES GOVERNANCE AND FINANCIAL REPORT

37 38

Notes to the financial statements (cont.)

31 December 2012

24 Financial instruments (cont.)

(iv) Financial Instrument Composition and interest rate exposure

2012

% $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial assets

Cash and deposits

Cash at bank and on hand 3.74% 8,130 8,116 - 14

Deposits at call 3.79% 20,000 - 20,000

Contractual receivables

Trade receivables 7,172 - - 7,172

Revenue receivables 5,062 - - 5,062

Other receivables 82 - - 82

Investments and other financial assets

Managed investment - - - -

Total financial assets 40,446 8,116 20,000 12,330

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 11,969 - - 11,969

Borrowings

   Finance leases 7.62% 9 - 9 -

Total financial liabilities 11,978 - 9 11,969

2011

% $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial assets

Cash and deposits

Cash at bank and on hand 4.36% 2,659 2,645 - 14

Deposits at call 5.02% 14,000 - 14,000 -

Contractual receivables

Trade receivables 7,134 - - 7,134

Revenue receivables 6,622 - - 6,622

Other receivables 88 - - 88

Investments and other financial assets

Managed investment 1,820 - - 1,820

Total financial assets 32,323 2,645 14,000 15,678

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 9,566 - - 9,566

Borrowings

   Finance leases 7.62% 158 - 158 -

Total financial liabilities 9,724 - 158 9,566

Total

Carrying

Amount

per

Balance

Sheet

Floating

Interest

rate

Fixed

Interest rate

Exposure to interest rate risk is insignificant and may arise primarily through AMES' cash and deposits and borrowings.

Minimisation of risk is achieved by mainly undertaking fixed rate or non interest bearing financial instruments. For financial liabilities,

AMES mainly undertakes financial liabilities with relatively even maturity profiles. AMES‟ cash and deposits and borrowings are

reviewed and monitored by the Finance Committee and any movements in interest rates are monitored on a monthly basis. The